



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 602/2021 and IA No. 15196/2021 (application filed by the plaintiff u/O XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 r/w Section 151 CPC for ad-interim ex-parte injunction)

MEERA

..... Plaintiff

Through Mr. M.A. Inayati, Advocate

versus

SATISH @ SITARAM & ORS.

..... Defendants

Through Counsel for Defendant no.1
(appearance not given)

Mr. Rajiv Ranjan, Advocate for
Defendant no.2

Mr. Ajay Kumar Chopra, Advocate
for Defendant nos. 3 and 6

Mr. Niraj Chaudhary, Advocate for
Defendant no.4 (M: 9818924220)

Ms. Anamika Priya, Advocate for
Defendant no.5

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH,
(DHJS)**

ORDER

%

03.02.2022

Hearing of this Matter has been taken up through video conferencing on account of on going pandemic of COVID-19

The matter has been taken up through video conferencing in terms of directions vide Office Order No. 896/RG/DHC/2021 dated 30.12.2021 and vide Circular No. 1/RG/DHC/2022 dated 12.01.2022.

CS(OS) 602/2021

Page 1 of 3



IA No. 15197/2021

Perusal of the order dated 24.11.2021 of the Hon'ble Court reveals that the present application has already been disposed off. **Registry is directed not to list this IA again in the cause list.**

CS(OS) 602/2021

As per file noting, affidavit of compliance has been filed by the plaintiff. Vakaltanam on behalf of defendant nos. 3 and 6 has been filed.

Learned counsel for defendant no.1 has stated that he has filed written statement vide Dy. No. 29042 dated 07.01.2022. However, as per file noting, same is returned under objections. Learned counsel for defendant no.1 is directed to remove the objections so that it comes on record before the next date of hearing. Soft copy of the written statement be supplied to learned counsel for the plaintiff at his e-mail address.

Learned counsel for defendant no.2 has stated that he is newly engaged counsel and he seeks time to file vakalatnama and written statement. Let the same be filed as per law with advance copy to the opposite parties.

Learned counsel for defendant nos. 3 and 6 has stated that he has filed written statement yesterday vide Dy. No. 128379. Learned counsel for defendant nos. 3 and 6 is directed to remove the objections so that it comes on record before the next date of hearing.

Learned counsel for defendant no.4 has stated that he has filed written statement vide Dy. No. 50462 dated 14.01.2022, but the same was returned under objections and he has refiled it yesterday and it will come on record in due course.



Learned counsel for defendant no.5 seeks time to file written statement. Let the same be filed as per law with advance copy to the opposite parties.

Replication be filed as per law with advance copy to the opposite parties.

Put up for completion of pleadings on 6th May, 2022.

TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

FEBRUARY 3, 2022
savita