



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 602/2021**

MEERA

..... Plaintiff

Through: M. Alam Inayati and Mohd. Azahruddeen, Advocates appeared physically

versus

SATISH @ SITARAM & ORS.

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Rajender Singh, Advocate for Defendant no.1 appeared physically
Mr. Atul Kumar, Ms. Sweety Singh and Mr. Rajiv Ranjan, Advocates for Defendant nos. 2 and 5 appeared physically (M: 9818385222 and 9871857168)

Mr. Ajay Kumar Chopra, Advocate for Defendant nos. 3 and 6 appeared physically

Mr. Niraj Chaudhary, Advocate for Defendant no.4 appeared physically (M: 9818924220)

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

%

06.05.2022

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

IA No. 15197/2021

Perusal of the order dated 24.11.2021 of the Hon'ble Court reveals that the present application has already been disposed off. **Registry is directed not to list this IA again in the cause list.**

CS(OS) 602/2021

Page 1 of 3



IA No. 15196/2021 (application filed by the plaintiff u/O XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 r/w Section 151 CPC for ad-interim ex-parte injunction)

Reply of defendant nos. 3,4 and 6 is on record.

Learned counsel for defendant no.1 has stated that he does not wish to file reply and his written statement may be considered as reply to the present application.

Other defendants have not filed reply.

CS(OS) 602/2021

Written statement alongwith affidavit of admission/denial has been filed by defendant nos. 3,4 and 6. Replication to written statement of defendant no. 4 alongwith affidavit of admission/denial has been filed by the plaintiff. At request of learned counsel for defendant no.4, learned counsel for the plaintiff is directed to supply the copy of replication to learned counsel for defendant no.4 by way of e-mail within two days.

As per file noting, written statement of defendant no.1 is lying under objections since January 2022 and it has not been re-filed till date. Learned counsel for defendant no.1 is directed to verify the same with the Registry so that it comes on record.

As per file noting, two e-daks filed vide Dy. No. 810974 dated 04.05.2022 and 810973 dated 04.05.2022 are lying under objections. The concerned party is directed to remove the objections within one week so that it comes on record.

All the learned counsels for the parties have requested that the matter may be referred to Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre.



At request, matter be referred to Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre on 20.05.2022 at 2:00 PM. All the parties are directed to appear in person before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre.

Put up for report of settlement and completion of pleadings on 29th August, 2022.

TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MAY 6, 2022
savita