



\$~13

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CS(OS) 602/2021 and IA No. 15196/2021 (application filed by the plaintiff u/O XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 r/w Section 151 CPC for ad-interim ex-parte injunction)

MEERA

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. M.A. Inayati, Advocate  
alongwith plaintiff appeared  
physically

versus

SATISH @ SITARAM & ORS.

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Keshav V. Hegde, Advocate for  
Defendant no.1 appeared physically  
Mr. Rajiv Ranja, Advocate for  
Defendant nos. 2 and 5 appeared  
physically (M: 9871857168)  
Mr. Ajay Kumar Chopra, Advocate  
for Defendant nos. 3 and 6 appeared  
physically (M: 9811104015)  
Mr. Niraj Chaudhary and Mr. Ajay  
Kumar, Advocates for Defendant no.4  
appeared physically (M: 9818924220)

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH,  
(DHJS)**

**ORDER**

%

**29.08.2022**

*Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.*

**CS(OS) 602/2021**

Both the parties have stated that mediation has already failed between the parties.

CS(OS) 602/2021

Page 1 of 2



**IA No. 12073/2021 (application filed by the plaintiff u/O XXXIX Rule 10 CPC for directing defendant nos. 1 to 4 to deposit the rent )**

Perusal of the order of the Hon'ble Court dated 02.08.2022 reveals that notice has been issued to defendant nos. 1 and 4/respondents.

Learned counsel for defendant no.4 has stated that he has filed reply vide Dy. No. E-1438743/2022 dated 26.08.2022. However, there is no file noting in this regard. Copy be supplied to plaintiff.

Rejoinder, if any be filed as per law with advance copy to the opposite parties.

Learned counsel for defendant no.1 has not filed reply. Learned counsel for defendant no.1 undertakes to file reply within two weeks.

**IA No. 12307/2022 (application filed by the plaintiff u/O XI Rule 18 r/w Section 151 CPC for direction to the defendant nos. 1 and 4 to allow the inspection of original documents)**

Notice accepted by defendant nos. 1 and 4. Copy be supplied. Learned counsel for defendant nos. 1 and 4 is directed to bring the original documents on the next date of hearing for inspection by the plaintiff.

Put up for further proceedings on 7<sup>th</sup> December, 2022.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**AUGUST 29, 2022**  
savita