



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 602/2021**
MEERA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. M.A. Inayati, Adv. for
applicant/plaintiff (joined
through VC).

Versus

SATISH @ SITARAM & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Ramneek Kaur, Adv.
for D-2 & D-5 (joined
through VC).

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI
PAREWA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

29.04.2026

**(Fresh) I.A. No. 11958/2026 under Section 151 of CPC,
moved on behalf of plaintiff seeking condonation of
delay of 13 days in filing reply to I.A. No. 1862/2026.**

1. Issue notice.
2. Learned counsel for the defendants present accepts notice of the captioned IA and submits that she has no objection to the allowing of the above-captioned IA.
3. IA perused. In view of the reasons mentioned in the captioned IA and the no objection given by the opposite side, the above-captioned IA is hereby allowed and the delay of 13 days in filing reply to IA No. 1862/2026 by the applicant/plaintiff is hereby condoned.
4. Let Rejoinder thereto, if any be filed, within two weeks with copy to the opposite side.
5. The captioned IA stands **disposed of** accordingly.

PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 29, 2026/bs